

**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND OTHER CASES**

Intervenor-Respondents adopt the Certificate of Parties provided by respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency except to add that additional amicus curiae, the American Thoracic Society, appears in this Court in support of respondent.

Respectfully submitted on  
behalf of State and City  
Intervenor-Respondents,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

By: /s/ Simon Heller  
Simon Heller  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I - THE CLEAN AIR ACT AUTHORIZES EPA TO ISSUE FIPS TO IMPLEMENT CSAPR.....	7
POINT II - CSAPR IMPOSES PERMISSIBLE AND RATIONAL REDUCTIONS ON INTERSTATE EMISSIONS .....	13
A. CSAPR Does Not Unlawfully Eliminate More Than Significant Contributions. ....	14
B. CSAPR Does Not Unlawfully Reduce Air Pollutant Levels Beneath NAAQS. ....	19
C. CSAPR Properly Addresses “Interference with Maintenance” .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</i> 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 2012 WL 593097 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 24, 2012) .....	13, 23
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7, 14
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA,</i> 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8, 10, 12, 15, 25, 26
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
*     § 7410(a)(2) .....	5, 7, 9, 12, 20, 24
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	8
§ 7410(k)(5) .....	8, 11
§ 7502(a)(2)(A) .....	12
§ 7505a(a) .....	27
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 2-1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Ch. 4, 2002 N.C. Sess. L. 72-81 .....	4
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 45,201 (Aug. 2, 2010) .....	15
* 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011) .....	9

---

Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk (\*).

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>State Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
6 N.Y.C.R.R. pts. 237-238.....	4
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
EPA, Clean Air Act Where You Live, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/cleanairactbenefits/wherelyoulive/">http://www.epa.gov/cleanairactbenefits/wherelyoulive/</a> .....	3
